
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

5 October 2023 
 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Development Management Committee will 
be held at HYBRID - NEUADD CYNGOR CEREDIGION, PENMORFA, 
ABERAERON / REMOTELY VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE on Wednesday, 11 
October 2023 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Personal Matters  

  
3.   Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest  

  
4.   To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 

13 September 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of 
the Committee (Pages 7 - 48) 
  

6.   Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications (Pages 49 - 50) 
  

7.   Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority (Pages 
51 - 62) 
  

8.   Appeals (Pages 63 - 64) 
  

9.   Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee  
 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Development Management Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Rhodri Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Meirion 
Davies, Ifan Davies, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn 
Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Sian Maehrlein, Chris James, Mark Strong and Carl Worrall 
 
Also present:- Councillor Bryan Davies  
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management), Mr Sam Pugh- Development Management Team Leader, 
Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader – South, Mr Jonathan 
Eirug- Development Management Team Leader – North, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate 
Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Patricia Armstrong, Corporate Manager – 
Legal Services, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 
         (10:00am-11:55pm) 

 
1  Personal 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

2 Apologies 
Councillor Marc Davies and Raymond Evans apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting.  
3  Disclosure of Personal and/or Prejudicial Interest 
Councillor Bryan Davies declared a personal prejudicial interest in Application  
A220368 and stated that he wished to be recorded that the application had been 
deferred to the Committee; as he had declared an interest in the application in 
additional to it being a large development. 
 
Councillor Rhodri Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Application  A230425. 
 
Councillor Ceris Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application 
A230425. 
 
Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer -Economy and 
Regeneration declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Application A230435. 
 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Application A220368 and the minutes of this item were 
taken by Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manger – Democratic Services. 
 
4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Committee held on the 08 August 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 08 
August 2023. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Matters arising 
None.  
 
5 Planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee  
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had been considered 
at a previous meeting and which required further consideration by the Committee:- 
 
A210757 Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of vehicular 
access and package treatment plant, Land Adjacent B4338, from junction with 
C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder 
 
 
To DEFER determination of the application for one month for the applicant to submit 
a more thorough sequential test in support of the application.   
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
A220638 Phase 4 - Erection of 8 dwellings to include 2 affordable dwellings, Cae 
John, Cross Inn, Llanon 
 
To DEFER determination of the application for the officers to discuss with the 
applicant/agent if they would agree to increase the affordable dwellings in the 
development to 50%.  
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
A230399 1st floor extension, 23 Bro Henllys, Felinfach, Lampeter 
 
To REFUSE the application as the proposed development by way of its design, 
scale and appearance did not demonstrate appropriate regard for the 
modest distinctiveness of the area, detracted from the continuity of the street scene, 
thus having a significant visual intrusion to the detriment of the landscape character 
of the area, contrary to LDP policies DM06 and DM17. 
 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory      
Applications 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer Economy and 
Regeneration upon development, advertisement; local authority and statutory 
planning Applications:- 
 
Ms Anna Rose (Objector) and Mr Geraint John (Agent) addressed the Committee 
in accordance with the Operational procedure for Members of the Public 
addressing the Development Management Committee    
 

A220368 Residential development with associated access, landscaping 
and ancillary works.Land North of Aylestone, Llanarth 

Page 4



 

 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions and a S.106 agreement.  
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
A230425 Use class change from B1 (offices) to D1 use (Health Centre) for 
localised areas on the floor plan Canolfan Rheidol Rhodfa Padarn, Llanbadarn 
Fawr, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion 

 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to conditions. 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
7 Planning Applications dealt with by Corporate Lead Officer – Economy 
and Regeneration:- 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with the 
Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 
8  Planning Appeals 
It was AGREED to note no appeals were received.   

Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on the 11 October 2023 
 
      Chairman:-____________________ 
 
        Date:_______________ 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1. Gohiriwyd/Deferred

#
Cyfeirnod y Cais

/ Application
Reference

Dyddiad y
derbyniwyd /

Received
Date

Ymgeisydd
/ Applicant

Bwriad / Proposal Lleoliad / Location
Argymhelliad /

Recommendation

1 A210757 03-08-2021
Mr Peter
Jones

Proposed horsebox
fabrication building, to
include installation of
vehicular access and
package treatment plant.

Land Adjacent B4338,
from junction with C1279
and junction with C1060,
Llanybydder, SA40 9UH

Refuse

2 A220035 10-01-2022
Mr and Mrs
G & B
Davies

Erection of a rural
enterprise dwelling and
workshop.

Fferm Cwmcoedog,
Mydroilyn, Lampeter,
SA48 7RL

Refuse

3 A220774 13-10-2022
Mr and Mrs
E & E
James

Proposed reinstatement
of dwelling to be used as
a holiday unit to include
installation of package
treatment plant and new
vehicular access.

Ty'n Bwlch, Lledrod,
SY23 4TD

Refuse

                             2 / 57Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1.1. A210757

                             3 / 57Page 8



 

Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210757

Derbyniwyd / Receive
[...]
odraeth Cymru wybod i Gyngor Sir Ceredigion bod Gweinidogion Cymru wedi cael eu
gofyn i alw’r cais i mewn am benderfyniad.

Mae’r hysbysiad gan Lywodraeth Cymru hefyd yn cyfarwyddo Cyngor Sir Ceredigion i beidio â rhoi caniatâd cynllunio mewn
perthynas â’r cais, nac i unrhyw ddatblygiad arall o’r un math sy’n destun y cais ar unrhyw safle sy’n cynnwys neu’n ffurfio
rhan o’r tir y mae’r cais yn berthnasol iddo.

Mae’r cais galw i mewn yn dal i gael ei ystyried gan Lywodraeth Cymru, a chyn gwneud penderfyniad, mae angen rhoi
gwybod iddynt a yw’r pwyllgor wedi penderfynu caniatáu neu wrthod y cais. Unwaith y bydd Llywodraeth Cymru wedi cael
gwybod am benderfyniad y pwyllgor, byddant wedyn yn ystyried y cais galw i mewn ymhellach.

Yn y cyfamser, mae’r cyfeiriad yn parhau yn ei le.

                             9 / 57Page 14



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A210757

Derbyniwyd / Received 03-08-2021

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of vehicular access and
package treatment plant.

Lleoliad Safle / Site Location Land Adjacent B4338, from junction with C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder,
SA40 9UH

Math o Gais / Application
Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr Peter Jones, Glan Yr Afon, Cwrtnewydd, Llanybydder, Ceredigion, SA40 9YS

Asiant / Agent Mr Gareth Flynn (Morgan & Flynn Architectural Services), Tan Y Dderwen Llanrhystud,
Aberystwyth, SY23 5ED

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site refers to a parcel of agricultural land which is located along the B4338 600m to the west of Llanybydder.
The site is rural in nature and bound by agricultural fields.

There is no relevant planning history for the site. 

DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT 

The proposal relates to the construction of a horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of vehicular access and
package treatment plant.  The proposed building will measure 49.5m in length, 15.8m deep with a maximum height of 7.5m
and
[...]
proposed development would represent an intrusion into the open countryside and by virtue of its scale and
massing, is considered insensitive and unsympathetic within this location and in direct conflict with the requirements of
Policy DM17.

 

                            12 / 57Page 17



REASONS FOR DEFERRAL:

The Development Management Committee on the 8th March 2023 resolved to refer the application to both the Site
Inspection Panel (SIP) in accordance with paragraph 5 of Council’s adopted criteria, and also to the Cooling Off Group for
further consideration, before a final decision was taken on the application.

The Site Inspection Panel subsequently met on the 21st March 2023. During the SIP Members observed that the distance to
Llanybydder from the application site was not excessive, that there were no flooding issues at the application site, (unlike
parts of Llanybydder), that the land where the proposed building was to be situated was at a lower level than the public
highway and benefited from a good level of natural screening and that there was limited residential units in the locality which
may be affected by the proposal.

The panel also visited the applicant’s current business premises at Moelfre Farm, during which  it was noted that the
business had appeared to have outgrown the existing premises. It was a working farm and the layout and the close
proximity to the farm was inappropriate, the lack of facilities at Moelfre was creating a welfare issue for employees and the
access/egress for the traffic induced by the development  would be difficult along the steep and narrow farm track. It was
also noted that there was limited opportunity to expand the premises in this location owing to the existing farm buildings and
the topography of the land. The applicant was also able to confirm that the existing farm buildings were not in his ownership.
It was further noted that the visual character of a working farm did not give a good impression to potential cus
[...]
s of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to
meet their own needs.

CONCLUSION

Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that:

“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purposes of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts
the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.”

Planning permission is sought for the construction of a dwelling under TAN6 policies. The application has been submitted
with a Rural Enterprise Appraisal in line with para 4.7 of TAN 6.

LDP policy S04 states that ‘other locations’ are inappropriate for housing development unless it satisfies an unmet affordable
housing need or meets a need for a rural enterprise dwelling in line with TAN6.

National policies require that new housing and other new development in the open countryside, away from established
settlements, should be strictly controlled, isolated new houses in the open countryside require special justification against
the tests as outlined in TAN6.

The proposal has been considered against the TAN 6 tests as outlined below.

Functional Test

The functional test addresses the need for a resident worker for the proper functioning of the enterprise.

The existing functional need shall be essential for the proper function of the enterprise, for one or more workers to be readily
available at most times. The test is one of necessity rather than desirability, reflecting the policy principle that unnecessary
development in the open countryside should be avoided.

Whether or not the proposal meets the functional test is somewhat more complex than a typical application for a second
dwelling on an established farm, as in this case, the proposed dwelling is positioned 0.2 miles away from the main farm
complex. The scale of the enterprise as a collective including the farm, glamping pods and the applicant’s business would
indicate that there may 
[...]
ed at the farm and also that the site had been
chosen in order to provide privacy between the parents and applicants properties.

Large Plot Size:

The Local Planning Authority are concerned that the application site edged in red covers the entire field in which the
application site is situated, which is considered to be excessive.

The applicants have however indicated their willingness to significantly reduce the size of the application site, although no
revised plans have been formally received by the Local Planning Authority to date.

Size of dwelling:

Concerns have also been expressed by the Local Planning Authority in respect of the size of the proposed dwelling, and in
particular the effect this would have on its value, especially as the occupancy condition for a rural enterprise workers
dwelling cascades down to an affordable property.

The applicants have again indicated their willingness to reduce the size of the dwelling, although further negotiation is
required in this regard, along with the submission of formal revised plans.

Highway consideration

The proposal would utilise the existing access. Highways have no objection to the proposed development subject to
conditions. It is proposed that parking and turning provision will be allowed for to the front of the proposed dwelling. Each
parking space is 2.4m wide and 4.8m in length.

Conclusion

The proposed development seeks planning permission for a new dwelling on an established rural enterprise.

On considering the proposal in its entirety, on balance it is considered the proposed development does not meet the
requirements of TAN6 policies and as such is recommended for refusal, primarily due to the fact that the farm already
benefits and has access to an existing agricultural workers dwelling. There is therefore no need for a further dwelling at the
enterprise and use should be made of the existing property to house the rural enterprise worker. 

REASONS GIVEN BY THE LOCAL WARD MEMBER FOR REQUESTING THAT THE APPLICATION BE HEARD BY
THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE:

As a local councillor for Llanarth Ward, the applicant of application A220035 contacted me before submitting the application
in order to keep me in the picture. After discussing the application, I had concerns about the size of the house but after
discussion with the development management department, including discussion about the size of the plot, it was agreed to
reduce the size of both.

Reference was also made to the fact that there is another dwelling attached to the applicant’s parents’ farm. This dwelling
does not come under the applicant’s ownership at all.

When considering all these elements, I, as the local member am fully supportive of this application, which is the reason it is
                            28 / 57Page 33



before you as a Committee.

I will be present to speak at the Development Management Committee, so I will extend more on the above and make
additional points then.

RECOMMENDATION:

That planning permission be refused for the following reason:

1. By reason of its siting in an Other Location and the availability of alternate residential accommodation within the
existing farmstead, the proposed new dwelling fails to meet the criteria for a new Rural Enterprise dwelling and is
considered inappropriate development under LDP Policy S04 and TAN6.

REASONS FOR DEFERRAL:

The Development Management Committee on the 14th June 2023 resolved to refer the application to the Cooling Off Group
for further consideration, before a final decision was taken on the application.

A meeting of the Cooling Off Group followed on the 28th June, 2023.

The Cooling Off Group agreed to request the following additional information in support of the application:

1. Functional reasons as to why the proposed dwelling needs to be located near to Cwmcoedog Farm, as
opposed to at Bryn Aur

AND;

2. Confirmation that the entire land referred to within the application (including Cwmcoedog Farm), can be tied
to the proposed dwelling by way of a S.106 legal agreement

The agent subsequently provided the following additional information in support of the application:

1. The Functional Reasons:

The applicant has reiterated that the house, Bryn Aur, is not available to the applicants, if this was the case then it would be
considered as a viable option. The applicants own the land at Cwmcoedog which was inherited and is where the applicants
have established their business. The dwelling, Bryn Aur, is owned separately by one of the applicants parents and not the
applicant. It is for this reason that the property could not simply be handed over or acquired for use by the applicant.

It is for the above reason that the need for a functional test was deemed irrelevant by the applicant. Furthermore, it was
stated that if there was an opportunity to purchase the property, the value of said house with the land at Bryn Aur would
prove financially unviable and outside of the budget of the applicants. The cost of the proposals to develop the home and
outbuilding at Cwmcoedog would be greatly reduced owing to the applicant being a qualified builder who intends to complete
the majority of the structural tasks to hand.

Reiterating the need to be based at Cwmcoedog, it was again stated that being established at home in Cwmcoedog would
afford the applicants the functional support required for the operating of the business, which is currently being hampered by
being a car drive away across a high-level valley which suffers from snow and bad weather every wintertime, during key
lambing and calving periods.

2. Confirmation that the house will be tied to Cwmcoedog Farm:

The applicants have accepted the need for the dwelling to be tied to Cwmcoedog Farm.

LPA'S ASSESSMENT OF THE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION PROVIDED:

Confirmation that the entire land referred to within the application, including Cwmcoedog Farm, can be tied to the proposed
dwelling is welcomed by the LPA.

Despite
[...]
ymgeisydd yn Henbant a’r tir cyfan sy’n gysylltiedig â
Henbant a Ty’n Bwlch. Ystyriwyd hyn gan y Panel Oeri.

                            36 / 57Page 41



Fe gytunodd yr aelodau gydag arsylwadau’r Panel Arolygu Safle. Roedd yr aelodau o’r farn bod yr adeilad yn parhau i feddu
ar agweddau gweledol annedd, a bod y cynnig, yn nhermau ei raddfa a’i ddyluniad, y byddai'n gweld yr adeilad yn cael ei ail-
adeiladu yn unol â'i ymddangosiad a'i gymeriad traddodiadol, sy'n golygu, yn weledol, y byddai'n ymddangos fel
trawsnewidiad, yn hytrach nag adeilad newydd. Nodwyd y pryderon a godwyd gan yr Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol ar raddfa'r
cynnig, fodd bynnag, roedd yr Aelodau o'r farn bod y raddfa yn dderbyniol gan ei bod yn dilyn ôl troed yr hen annedd a'r
adeilad allanol. Roedd yr aelodau o'r farn y byddai cytundeb adran 106 sy'n clymu'r adeilad i'r brif fferm a thir cysylltiedig yn
cryfhau'r achos dros arallgyfeirio fferm.

Ystyriodd yr Aelodau'r pryderon a godwyd gan yr Awdurdod Cynllunio Lleol ar yr effaith gronnol y byddai cynigion o'r fath yn
ei chael ar y dirwedd pe caniateir hynny'n rhy aml. Fodd bynnag, roedd yr Aelodau o'r farn nad yw cynigion o'r fath yn cael
eu cyflwyno'n rhy aml, a bod y cynnig hwn yn ail-adeiladu'r hyn a oedd yno o'r blaen, ac felly ni fyddai unrhyw effaith ar y
dirwedd.

                            37 / 57Page 42



Rhif y Cais / Application
Reference

A220774

Derbyniwyd / Received 13-10-2022

Y Bwriad / Proposal Proposed reinstatement of dwelling to be used as a holiday unit to include installation of package
treatment plant and new vehicular access.

Lleoliad Safle
/ Site Location

Ty'n Bwlch, Lledrod, SY23 4TD

Math o Gais /
Application Type

Full Planning

Ymgeisydd / Applicant Mr and Mrs E & E James, Henbant, Lledrod, Aberystwyth, Ceredigion, SY23 4HZ

Asiant / Agent Mrs Gwennan Jenkins (JMS Planning and Development), Hafan Y Coed, Maeshyfryd, Lampeter,
SA48 8AN

THE SITE AND RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The application site refers to a redunda
[...]
their needs. Whilst the application
states that the proposal would diversify the applicant's farm and provide an income, the proposal is not for a rural enterprise
dwelling, and  policies do not support purpose built holiday accommodation as a form of diversification. 

This decision is consistent with an appeal decision, received in June 2019 for the proposed conversion of outbuilding into 2
no holiday units at Ynys Greigiog, Eglwysfach, where the Inspector found that the building had fallen into a dilapidated state
of repair, and would be tantamount to a new building which was contrary to local, as well as national planning policy. (appeal
ref: APP/D6820/A/19/3225002; LPA ref:A180564). The outbuilding the subject of the appeal had more of its walls and roof
retained than the building under this application. 

Scale and Design 

The proposed building is of a substantial scale, with the application stating that it follows the footprint of the former dwelling
and outbuilding, but with minor extensions to the rear. There is no objection to the scale of the two storey part of the
building, and whilst the single storey section may follow the footprint of the former outbuilding, objections are raised to the
scale of this section in terms of its length -  which measures 17 metres. This, when measured together with the two storey
section, results in a building with a total length of just over 26 metres which is substantial and not supported. 

                            40 / 57Page 45



There are no objections raised to the design of the two storey part of the building, which is of a traditional form, with natural
stone walls and slate roof, small windows with vertical emphasis. This part of the building likely respects the general
appearance of the previous dwelling. Whilst there is no objection in principle to the design and materials of the single storey
section which is generally inkeeping with the two-storey section, its length should be considerably reduced, which 
[...]
ghbour regarding the
entrance. 

RECOMMENDATION:

The LPA recommends that the application is refused as there is not enough of the building left to constitute conversion,
instead the proposal represents a new purpose built holiday accommodation in the open countryside which is contrary to
LDP policies S01, S04 and LU17, and national planning policy and guidances. 

REASON FOR DEFERRAL:

Site Inspection Panel and Cooling Off Panel

Members of the Development Management Committee, at its meeting on 9 August 2023, resolved to refer the application to
the Site Inspection Panel (SIP) in accordance with Paragraph 5 of the Council’s adopted criteria and to defer the application
to allow further time for a ‘cooling off’ period.

The SIP met on Friday, 1 September 2023 and comprised Cllr Rhodri Davies (Chair), Cllr Ifan Davies (Vice Chair), Cllr Ceris
Jones, Cllr Meirion Davies, Cllr Raymond Evans and Cllr Wyn Evans as local member, and Catrin Newbold, Service
Manager (Development Management) and Sian Holder, Development Management Team Leader – South).

Mrs Holder introduced the application and the main reasons why the LPA are recommending that the application is refused,
which is based mainly on principle of development along with concerns regarding visual impact on the landscape, and thus
its non-compliance with relevant LDP policies, mainly S01, LU09 and LU16.

The Panel inspected the remains of the building and noted that it retains part of its stone walls, chimney, and window
openings. The footprint of the former outbuilding was also visible. Members considered that the building still had the
substantial appearance of a dwelling, and that the remaining stone walls and chimney appeared to be in a good structural
state. Overall, Members considered that there was enough of the building left. Members also observed that the proposal is a
farm diversification and will help bring back an historical farm building and holding into use. Members also noted that the site
had services such as water and electric, and that the proposed track follows the existing boundary, where the track
historically would have been.

Members also observed the wider landscape and considered that the proposal is unlikely to have an adverse visual impact
on the landscape.

The SIP meeting was subsequently closed.

The Cooling Off Panel met on Friday, 29 of September 2023 where the application was considered in detail. Members also
gave full consideration to the feedback from the SIP meeting.

Mrs Holder advised that following the SIP meeting, the applicant has confirmed that they would be willing to enter into a
s106 agreement tying the application site, with the applicant’s main farm holding at Henbant and the whole land associated
with Henbant and Ty’n Bwlch. This was taken into account by members of the Cooling Off Panel.

Members agreed with the observations of the SIP. Members were of the opinion that the building retains its substantial
appearance as a dwelling, and that the proposal, in terms of its scale and design, would see the building being rebuilt as per

                            42 / 57Page 47



its traditional appearance and character, meaning that, visually, it would appear as a conversion, and not a new build. The
concerns raised by the LPA on the scale of the proposal were noted, however, Members considered the scale to be
acceptable as it follows the footprint of the former dwelling and outbuilding. Members considered that a section 106
agreement tying the building to the main farm and associated land would strengthen the case for a farm diversification.

Members considered the concerns raised by the LPA on the cumulative impact that such proposals would have on the
landscape if allowed too often. However, Members considered that such proposals are not submitted too often, and that this
proposal is re-building what was previously there, and therefore there would be no impact on the landscape.

 

 

 

                            43 / 57Pag
[...]
/www.tcpdf.org

	Agenda
	4 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 September 2023
	5 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the Committee
	6 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory Applications
	7 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority
	8 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
1 Procedure 

In the absence of the Chair, the Vice- Chair, Councillor Ifan Davies chaired 
the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies 

  
 

3 Personal Matters 
None. 
 

4 Disclosures of personal interest/prejudicial interest 
Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in Application A220035 and the minutes of this item 
were taken by Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manger – Democratic Services. 
  
 

5 To consider the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on the 13 
September 2023 
It was RESOLVED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 
13 September 2023 
  
Matters arising 
None. 
 

6 To consider planning applications deferred at previous Meetings of the 
Committee 
Consideration was given to the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy and Regeneration on the following planning applications which had 
been considered at a previous meeting and which required further 
consideration by the Committee:- 
  

Minutes of a Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held hybrid on  

Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 

Present: Councillor Ifan Davies (Chair), Councillors Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, 
Meirion Davies, Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Hugh R M Hughes, Ceris Jones, 
Maldwyn Lewis, Gareth Lloyd, Chris James, Mark Strong and Carl Worrall 
 
Also present:- Councillors Bryan Davies and Wyn Evans 
 
Also in attendance: Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mrs Catrin Newbold – Service Manager (Development 
Management),Mrs Sian Holder- Development Management Team Leader – South 
Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – Democratic Services, Mrs Ffion Lloyd, 
Solicitor, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Standards Officer  
 
     
   (10:00am-11:20pm) 

 
 

 

Councillor Rhodri Davies and Sian Maehrlein apologised for their inability 
to attend the meeting.  



 

2 
 

A210757 Proposed horsebox fabrication building, to include installation of 
vehicular access and package treatment plant, Land Adjacent B4338, from 
junction with C1279 and junction with C1060, Llanybydder 
  
To note that the application had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda as 
further information had been received that hadn’t been included or 
considered in the report.  
  
It was agreed that Officers would circulate an email to Councillors if they 
were aware that an application had been withdrawn prior to the meeting.  
_____________________________________________________________
____ 
  
A220035 Erection of a rural enterprise dwelling and workshop, Fferm 
Cwmcoedog, Mydroilyn, Lampeter 
  
  
To DEFER with power to Officers to approve the application subject to the 
applicant and the officers reaching an agreement on a reduction in the size 
of the dwelling and a reduction in the size of the application site and subject 
to a section 106 Agreement tying the proposed dwelling to the entire land 
referred to within the application (including Cwmcoedog Farm)  
  
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Part 4, Document I of the 
Council’s Constitution due to the Committee’s decision being contrary to the 
Officer recommendation and a significant departure from policy. 
  
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ifan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Raymond Evans, Hugh Hughes, Chris James, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis 
and Gareth Lloyd 
  
Against the recommendation: 
Councillor Mark Strong 
  
Abstaining: 
Councillor Rhodri Evans has temporarily left the meeting and did not submit 
a vote 
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officers and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons: -  
  
•         Considered that the building known as Bryn Aur was not owned by the 
applicant and therefore could not be considered as an alternative property. 
Even if it was, Members considered that the location of Bryn Aur was 
inappropriate as it was not located in close proximity to the existing farm 
buildings. Members were of the opinion that the location of the proposed 
dwelling was suitable. 
•         There was a labour requirement on the holding which justified the 
need for a rural enterprise dwelling.  



 

3 
 

•         Noted that the applicant had agreed to tie the proposed dwelling to the 
entire land referred to in the application.  
•         Noted that the applicant had agreed to reduce the size of the property 
and the application site. 
•         Noted that the application supported young people and would promote 
the local economy. 
  
  
  
  
_____________________________________________________________
____ 
  
A220774 Proposed reinstatement of dwelling to be used as a holiday unit to 
include installation of package treatment plant and new vehicular access, 
Ty'n Bwlch, Lledrod  
  
  
To APPROVE the application subject to a Section 106 tying the application 
site, with the applicant’s main farm holding at Henbant and the whole land 
associated with Henbant and Ty’n Bwlch. 
  
A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Part 4, Document I of the 
Council’s Constitution due to the Committee’s decision being contrary to the 
Officer recommendation and a significant departure from policy. 
  
For the recommendation: 
Councillors Ifan Davies, Gethin Davies, Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, 
Raymond Evans, Hugh Hughes, Chris James, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn Lewis, 
Gareth Lloyd and Mark Strong 
  
Against the recommendation:  
None. 
  
Abstaining: 
Councillor Carl Worrall 
  
Members did not agree with the recommendation of the Officer, and were of 
the opinion that the application could be approved for the following reasons:- 
  
•         The application was within policy for diversification of a dwelling. 
•         That the building retains its substantial appearance as a dwelling. 
•         That the proposal, in terms of its scale and design, would see the 
building being rebuilt as per its traditional appearance and character, 
meaning that, visually, it would appear as a conversion, and not a new build. 
•         The application was acceptable as the proposed building was on the 
footprint of the original dwelling.  Members considered the scale to be 
acceptable as it follows the footprint of the former dwelling and outbuilding. 
•         The applicant had agreed to a Section 106 tying the building to the 
main farm and associated land which strengthened the case for farm 
diversification.  



 

4 
 

•         This application would assist to promote the economy of the County. 
•         The original dwelling was part of history and within the tithe maps 
which was important to our county’s heritage. 
 

7 Development, Advertisement, Local Authority and Statutory 
Applications 
None. 
 

8 Planning applications dealt with by way of delegated authority 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 

9 Appeals 
It was RESOLVED to note the schedule of planning applications dealt with 
the Report of the Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and Regeneration. 
 

10 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Development Management Committee 
held on 8 November 2023 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


